Children and young people mental health Innovation Fund

awardees (March 2016)

Organisation Project Total bid
amount
North of England Children and Young People’s Mental Health £98,780
Commissioning Support Unit and Wellbeing Transformation Plan —
(NECS) Developing the Workforce
Charlie Waller Memorial Trust Developing the capacity of school pastoral £175,545
and support staff to provide effective early
intervention and support for young people
with mental health issues
Somerset Partnership NHS Developing a 0-25 service based on the £98,012
Foundation Trust Open Dialogue approach.
Community First New Forest Hampshire Young Carers Alliance — Young £195,000
Carer WRAP
Hearing Services (part of Transforming early intervention for mental £12,353
Sheffield Children’s NHS health and wellbeing for children and young
Foundation Trust SCH) people with audiological difficulties, such as
hearing loss, tinnitus and vestibular
dysfunction.
Hampshire CAMHS, Sussex ‘Mind Your Head’ — Hampshire CAMHS £45,000
Partnership NHS Foundation mobile clinic and health promotion vehicle
Trust
Northamptonshire Healthcare The development and implementation of on-  £158,500
NHS Foundation Trust line live chat, telephone support and
facilitated self-referrals for emotional well-
being and mental health. (Specifically for
Young People and Parents/Carers)
The Apperta Foundation, NET — Safety in Your Pocket £65,000
Code4Health and Open Source
NHS England
Kent and Medway Partnership Developing Enhanced 3di Skills For Efficient  £4,300
Trust and Sussex Partnership ASD Assessment And Diagnosis in CYPS
Trust Maidstone Kent
NHS East Lancashire CCG Learning Disability Health Passport and £5,135

‘About Me’ cards for Children and Young
People
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Youth Access

Darlington Borough Council

Pan-Dorset Commissioning
Group (Dorset CCG, Public
Health Dorset, Bournemouth
Borough Council, Dorset
County Council, and Borough
of Poole)

Cambridgeshire &
Peterborough CCG/
Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough NHS Foundation
Trust /i-THRIVE
Partnership/Anna Freud Centre
Addaction

Champs Public Health
Collaborative

Youth Connexions
Hertfordshire (Hertfordshire
County Council)

Hull and East Yorkshire Mind /
Dynamix

Mental Health Foundation

Common Room Consulting
Ltd/Evidence Based Practice
Unit (EBPU)/ University College
London/Anna Freud Centre

DigiTalk

Developing resilience and the workforce in
Darlington

Improving the engagement of young people
and their families in designing and
developing local mental health services

Developing & delivering a training
programme to support an innovative whole
system approach to child & adolescent
mental health & wellbeing assessment

Mind and Body

Youth Connect 5

The Emotional Wellbeing Programme

‘Trainers of boys’ - Professional
Development Training to improve Boys
Mental Health

Through Each Other’s Eyes

PACT (Promoting active choices together):
Shared decision making (SDM) in CAMHS

£158,365

£111,000

£156,000

£79,000

£187,045

£177,000

£42,650

£20,102

£54,136

£106,800
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CWP Wirral CAMHS

Tavistock and Portman NHS
Foundation Trust / Anna Freud
Centre

Pennine Care NHS Foundation
Trust (CAMHS) / Mind Oldham,
Tameside & Glossop

NW Collaborative / GMW CBT
Training Centre/ University of
Manchester

Association for Child and
Adolescent Mental Health /
Young Minds / MindEd

Pathway (charity)

The Source Young People’s
Charity

Streetwise

Hartlepool Psychology Team,
Centre for Excellence in
Teaching and Learning

Swindon Borough Council

Each Amazing Breath CIC

Team of Life: A narrative approach to
building resilience in UK school children

Supporting the development of a single multi-
agency plan for children and young people
where there is no current health treatment
available, but remain at risk to themselves or
others

A volunteer mentor service to support young
people referred to CAMHS

New training pathway to improve access to
psychological support for children, young
people and families

Unleashing the power of E-technology with
CAMHS professionals: a cascade training
model

RESILIENT 1

The Source Young People’s Support Service

Digital Therapy Bytes - Digital and online IT
self- help support for young people struggling
from mental health issues.

Mindfulness in Hartlepool Schools

Training and support for parents and carers
regarding parenting and mental health and
wellbeing.

Take Five: Stand Strong and Breathe at
School, Work, Home

£130,177

£90,333

£65,960

£78,000

£198,941

£48,350

£22,986

£50,504

£39,140

£71,100

£127,000
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Strategic sub-group of the Tees VEMT (Vulnerable, Exploited, Missing £175,000
Hartlepool, Stockton, and Trafficked)

Middlesbrough and Redcar &

Cleveland Local Safeguarding

Children’s Boards

Health Council for Disabled Expert Parent Programme: supporting £116,531
Children families on their CAMHS experience

TOTAL £3,163,745




