Organisation	Project	Total bid amount
North of England Commissioning Support Unit (NECS)	Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformation Plan – Developing the Workforce	£98,780
Charlie Waller Memorial Trust	Developing the capacity of school pastoral and support staff to provide effective early intervention and support for young people with mental health issues	£175,545
Somerset Partnership NHS Foundation Trust	Developing a 0-25 service based on the Open Dialogue approach.	£98,012
Community First New Forest	Hampshire Young Carers Alliance – Young Carer WRAP	£195,000
Hearing Services (part of Sheffield Children's NHS Foundation Trust SCH)	Transforming early intervention for mental health and wellbeing for children and young people with audiological difficulties, such as hearing loss, tinnitus and vestibular dysfunction.	£12,353
Hampshire CAMHS, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust	'Mind Your Head' – Hampshire CAMHS mobile clinic and health promotion vehicle	£45,000
Northamptonshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust	The development and implementation of on- line live chat, telephone support and facilitated self-referrals for emotional well- being and mental health. (Specifically for Young People and Parents/Carers)	£158,500
The Apperta Foundation, Code4Health and Open Source NHS England	NET – Safety in Your Pocket	£65,000
Kent and Medway Partnership Trust and Sussex Partnership Trust	Developing Enhanced 3di Skills For Efficient ASD Assessment And Diagnosis in CYPS Maidstone Kent	£4,300
NHS East Lancashire CCG	Learning Disability Health Passport and 'About Me' cards for Children and Young People	£5,135

Youth Access	DigiTalk	£158,365
Darlington Borough Council	Developing resilience and the workforce in Darlington	£111,000
Pan-Dorset Commissioning Group (Dorset CCG, Public Health Dorset, Bournemouth Borough Council, Dorset County Council, and Borough of Poole)	Improving the engagement of young people and their families in designing and developing local mental health services	£156,000
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough CCG / Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust / i-THRIVE Partnership/Anna Freud Centre	Developing & delivering a training programme to support an innovative whole system approach to child & adolescent mental health & wellbeing assessment	£79,000
Addaction	Mind and Body	£187,045
Champs Public Health Collaborative	Youth Connect 5	£177,000
Youth Connexions Hertfordshire (Hertfordshire County Council)	The Emotional Wellbeing Programme	£42,650
Hull and East Yorkshire Mind / Dynamix	'Trainers of boys' - Professional Development Training to improve Boys Mental Health	£20,102
Mental Health Foundation	Through Each Other's Eyes	£54,136
Common Room Consulting Ltd/Evidence Based Practice Unit (EBPU)/ University College London/Anna Freud Centre	PACT (Promoting active choices together): Shared decision making (SDM) in CAMHS	£106,800

CWP Wirral CAMHS	Team of Life: A narrative approach to building resilience in UK school children	£130,177
Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust / Anna Freud Centre	Supporting the development of a single multi- agency plan for children and young people where there is no current health treatment available, but remain at risk to themselves or others	£90,333
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust (CAMHS) / Mind Oldham, Tameside & Glossop	A volunteer mentor service to support young people referred to CAMHS	£65,960
NW Collaborative / GMW CBT Training Centre/ University of Manchester	New training pathway to improve access to psychological support for children, young people and families	£78,000
Association for Child and Adolescent Mental Health / Young Minds / MindEd	Unleashing the power of E-technology with CAMHS professionals: a cascade training model	£198,941
Pathway (charity)	RESILIENT 1	£48,350
The Source Young People's Charity	The Source Young People's Support Service	£22,986
Streetwise	Digital Therapy Bytes - Digital and online IT self- help support for young people struggling from mental health issues.	£50,504
Hartlepool Psychology Team, Centre for Excellence in Teaching and Learning	Mindfulness in Hartlepool Schools	£39,140
Swindon Borough Council	Training and support for parents and carers regarding parenting and mental health and wellbeing.	£71,100
Each Amazing Breath CIC	Take Five: Stand Strong and Breathe at School, Work, Home	£127,000

Strategic sub-group of the Hartlepool, Stockton, Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland Local Safeguarding Children's Boards	Tees VEMT (Vulnerable, Exploited, Missing and Trafficked)	£175,000
Health Council for Disabled Children	Expert Parent Programme: supporting families on their CAMHS experience	£116,531
TOTAL		£3,163,745